CMB No. 0651-X011 (exp. 4/94)

(Pev. 5-33)

09-03-1999

RECOL



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Offica

101134972

Tab settings ⊃ ⊃ ⊃ ▼ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original occuments or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(les) Name of conveying party(les): Joseph J. Massad Name: Massad Enterprises, Inc. 6565 S. Yale, Suite 911 Tulsa, OK 74136 Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? C Yes X No. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: 6565 S. Yale. Suite 911 □ Merger ▼ Assignment Change of Name Security Agreement City:Tulsa State: OK ZIP: 74136 Execution Date: _____ Additional name(s) € address(es) attached? ☐ YeeXX No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: August 26,99 S. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) Accitional numbers attached? C Yea X No. 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: Name and address of party to whom correspondence. concerning accument should be mailed: Internal Address: X Enclosed X Authorized to be charged to deposit account only in the event of underpayment Street Accress: 3207 E. 22nd Street 3. Decosit account number: 13-0470 Tulsa ZIP: 74114-1823 Attach dublicate copy of the page if daying by decosit account) State: OK 09/03/1999 DNGUYEN 00000051 09383766 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 01 FC:581 40.00 DP Statement and signature. To the sest or my knowledge and sellef, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Molly D. McKay 8/26/99 Cate Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including fover sneet, attachments, and focuments

> Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sneet Information to: Commissioner of Patents & Tracemarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 2023

PATENT REEL: 010204 FRAME: 0070

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Joseph J. Massad, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 6565 S. Yale Ave., Suite 911, in the County of Tulsa, State of Oklahoma; (hereinafter called ASSIGNOR), and having a mailing address of 6565 S. Yale Ave., Suite 911, Tulsa, OK 74136, has invented certain new and useful improvements in

LINGUALIZE OCCLUSAL BUR

for which application for Letters Patent of the United States are being filed concurrently with this assignment on August 26, 1999; and,

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR, the said inventor, is now the exclusive owner of said application, the invention described and claimed therein, and all rights in, to and under the same; and

WHEREAS, Massad Enterprises, Inc., a corporation created and existing under the laws of the State of Oklahoma, doing business at 6565 S. Yale Ave., Suite 911 in Tulsa, in the State of Oklahoma (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforementioned invention and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent of the United States and in any and all foreign countries thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, this indenture witnesseth that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, the said inventor, has sold, assigned, transferred and set over and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the said ASSIGNEE, the

1

said invention and application, and any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and

any and all Letters Patent of the United States, its territorial possessions, and any and all

foreign countries which may be granted therefor, and any and all reissues of said Letters

Patent, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every

such patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said ASSIGNEE for its own use and

benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or other legal

representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent of the United

States, territories and foreign countries are or may be granted or reissued, as fully and

entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR, if this

assignment and sale had not been made.

AND, ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to

issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States on said invention, or resulting from

said application, and from any and all divisions and continuations thereof to the said

ASSIGNEE, of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that he has full right to convey

the entire interest therein assigned, and that he has not executed and will not execute

any agreement in conflict therewith.

AND. ASSIGNOR further hereby covenants and agrees that he will, at any time, upon

request, at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, execute and deliver any and all papers that

may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention, and to said Letters

Patent as may be granted therefor, in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other

legal representatives, and that if said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal

representatives shall desire to file any divisional or continuation application, or to secure a

2

reissue of such Letters Patent, or to file a disclaimer relating thereto, will, upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths, and do all acts requisite for the filing of such divisional or continuing application, or such application for reissue and procuring thereof, and for the filing of such disclaimers, without further compensation, but at the expense of said **ASSIGNEE**, its successors or other legal representatives.

AND, ASSIGNOR does further covenant and agree, that he will, at any time, upon request, communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, at its expense, such facts relating to said invention and Letters Patent or the history thereof, as may be known to him, and testify as to the same in any interference or other litigation, when requested to do so.

	IN WITNESS	WHEREOF,	have hereunto	set my han	d and seal this	26	_day of
γ	lugic +	1999					

 STATE OF
 Oklahoma
)

 SS.
 COUNTY OF
 Tulsa

On this <u>36</u> day of <u>Jugust</u>, <u>1997</u>, before me personally appeared <u>Joseph J. Massad</u>, to me known to be the person described hereinabove who executed the foregoing Assignment, and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the reasons and purpose therein set forth.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

3